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FORMER 724th TANKER PURGING STATION (SWMU 26)
INTERIM REMOVAL ACTION

1. INTRODUCTION

This report documents the Interim Removal Action (IRA) conducted by Earth Tech, Inc.
(Earth Tech) from January 2-19, 2001 at Fort Stewart’s Former 724th Tanker Purging
Station (TPS): Solid Waste Management Unit (SWMU) 26. The IRA included the
removal of a 10-inch concrete pad that was an estimated 24 feet by 38 feet; removal of
approximately 2,284 tons of soil; and removal of various monitoring wells, piezometers,
and injection wells associated with previous and on-going investigations and remedial
actions at SWMU 26 at Fort Stewart, Georgia. Photodocumentation of site activities is
located in Appendix A of this report.

2. SITE LOCATION AND HISTORY

The Former 724th TPS was an area where tanker trailers that carried JP-4 jet fuel, diesel,
and MOGAS were routinely cleaned. The Former 724th TPS was located in the western
cantonment area in the 1800 block of McFarland Avenue, at the western end of the fuel
truck parking area. The Former 724th TPS occupied an area approximately 30 feet by 50
feet located between the chain-link fence at the parking area (western end) and a shallow
swale approximately 25 feet to the west. The facilities included an underground waste oil
tank and oil/water separator, an aboveground storage tank that received water after
oil/water phase separation, and an underground pump with surface access and pumping
controls for pumping water into the aboveground storage tank.

The Former 724th TPS was constructed in 1982 and taken out of service in March 1996.
During August 1996 the purging station was dismantled, the underground facilities were
removed, and approximately 525 cubic yards of contaminated soil were excavated and
replaced with clean backfill. Soil was excavated to the water table at the former facility
(approximate depth of 3 to 10 feet) and to a depth of 6 inches in the adjacent swale.
Equipment, aboveground and below ground, was removed from the site during removal
activities.

Potentially contaminated materials used or generated at the Former 724th TPS included
waste liquids from the purging of fuel tankers. These waste liquids contained assorted
petroleum hydrocarbons, such as diesel, JP-4, and MOGAS. In addition, various
additives, which included Citrikleen"™ (Pentebose Corp.), purging fluid MIL-F-38299B
AM.2 (Exxon Chemicals America), and a petroleum distillate-based purging solution

" (Continental Chemicals Corp.) were added to the purging water to aid in the cleaning of
the fuel tankers (SAIC, 2000).
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3. SOIL REMOVAL ACTIVITIES

Prior to excavation activities, approximately 60 feet of chain linked fencing was moved
from the anticipated excavation area. The fencing was placed to the side for reinstallation
after the completion of the IRA. After the fencing was moved and the concrete pad

~ removed, an excavation area of approximately 90 feet by 70 feet was created. The site’
was undercut to a depth of 7 to 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). All excavated concrete
was disposed of at the Fort Stewart Landfill #1 as construction waste. All excavated soil
(2,283.6 tons) was disposed of at Soil Safe Technologies, Inc. A copy of the disposal
ticket for the excavated soil is located in Appendix B of this report.

During excavation activities, various groundwater monitoring wells, groundwater
piezometers, and injection wells were removed. These were wells that were installed to
conduct previous and on-going investigation and remedial activities at the site. The
groundwater monitoring wells that were removed included MW-2 and MW-4. The
piezometers that were removed included TP-2, TP-3, TP-4, TP-5, TP-34, and TP-35.
Injection well BS-01 was also removed. ‘

Screening samples were taken during excavation activities. Table 3-1 summarizes the
sample number, sample identification, date, location and description, and results for each
screening sample. The laboratory analytical results for the screening samples are located
in Appendix C. All screening samples were analyzed for benzene using Encore ™
samplers. Eleven screening samples were collected on January 4, 2001 (26A411,
26A111,26A211,26A311,26A511,26A611, 26A711,26A811,26A911, 26A011, and
26AA11). Following the receipt of the analytical results, additional soil was excavated
from areas where the results indicated the presence of benzene over 100 pg/kg. The soil
was excavated primarily from the northwest wall, northeast wall, and the south comner.
Following the additional excavation, eight screening samples were collected on January
10,2001 (26AB11, 26AC11, 26AD11, 26AE11, 26AF11, 26AG11, 26AH11, 26AJ11).
Following the review of the analytical data for the eight screening samples, the decision
was made to discontinue excavation activities.

Confirmatory samples were taken following excavation activities. All samples were
analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and semivolatile organic compounds
(SVOCs). Seven soil samples (FTS-SWMU26-1 through FTS-SWMU26-7) were
collected; four from the side walls (FTS-SWMU26-1, FTS-SWMU26-5, FTS-SWMU26-
6, FTS-SWMU26-7) and three from the floor (FTS-SWMU26-2, FTS-SWMU26-3, FTS-
SWMU26-4) of the excavation. A duplicate sample (FTS-SWMU26-8) was taken with
sample FTS-SWMU26-7. The sample locations were determined by SAIC personnel,
and are indicated on the sample location map (Figure 3-1). Analytical data are presented
in Section 4.0.

The site was backfilled upon completion of overexcavation activitiecs. Approximately
1,862 cubic yards of soil and 637 tons of crush and run gravel were used to backfill the
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excavation. Approximately 400 square yards of the previously excavated area was
covered with 3.5 inches of hot mix asphalt. The remainder of the area was overseeded.
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Table 3.1 Screening Results

Sample Number | Sample ID Date Location and Benzene Results
Collected Description (ng/kg)”
| 26A111 01/04/2001 Below sand, 1 ft 11,500
: above bottom
2 26A211 | 01/04/2001 | Insand, 4 ft above <109
bottom
3 26A311 01/04/2001 Below sand, 2 ft 315
above bottom
4 26A411 01/04/2001 | In sand (discolored), <116
3 ft above bottom
5 26A511 | 01/04/2001 | Black silt (wet), 1.5 ft 8480
above bottom (paint
thinner odor)
6 26A611 | 01/04/2001 | above concrete pad, 3 <943
ft above pad, 2 ft
below surface
7 26A711 01/04/2001 clay, 1 ft above 311
bottom
8 26A811 | 01/04/2001 clay, 1 ft above 506
bottom
9 26A911 | 01/04/2001 silty clay 118
10 26A011 01/04/2001 | soft clay, 2 ft above <87.7
bottom ‘
11 26AA11 | 01/04/2001 sand (wet), 1.5 ft <106
above bottom
12 26AB11 | 01/10/2001 | clay, 2 to 3 ft above 75.6
bottom
13 26AC11 | 01/10/2001 | clay, 2 to 3 ft above 183
bottom
14 26AD11 | 01/10/2001 | clay, 2 to 3 ft above 0.87
bottom
15 26AE11 | 01/10/2001 | clay, 2 to 3 ft above 15.8
bottom
16 26AF11 | 01/10/2001 | clay, 2 to 3 ft above 23.6
bottom
17 26AG11 | 01/10/2001 | clay, 2 to 3 ft above 566
bottom
18 26AH11 | 01/10/2001 | clay, 2 to 3 ft above 2.8
bottom
19 26AJ11 | 01/10/2001 | clay, 2 to 3 ft above 765
bottom

ng/kg = micrograms per kilogram
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4. CONFIRMATION SAMPLING

Samples for SVOCs were collected and placed directly into the appropriate sampling

containers provided by the laboratory. Samples for VOCs were collected using the

EnCore™ sampler.

Information-pertaining to the soil sampling is presented in Table 4-1. The table includes

sample name, sample date, and sample collection depth.

Table 4.1 Confirmatory Sampling Information

Confirmatory Sample Confirmatory Sample Confirmatory Sample Collection
Name Date Depth
(feet bgs)
FTS-SWMU26-1 - January 16, 2001 5.0
FTS-SWMU26-2 January 16, 2001 9.5
FTS-SWMU26-3 January 16, 2001 2.0
FTS-SWMU26-4 January 16, 2001 7.0
FTS-SWMU26-5 January 16, 2001 5.0
FTS-SWMU26-6 January 16, 2001 6.5
FTS-SWMU26-7 January 16, 2001 5.0
FTS-SWMU26-8 January 16, 2001 5.0
(duplicate)

The results for the seven soil confirmation and one duplicate samples are summarized in
Table 4-2. In addition, Table 4-2 compares the sample results to the remedial levels
established in the Corrective Action Plan (SAIC, 2000) The complete validated data set
is included in Appendix D.
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S. SAMPLE RESULTS

The confirmatory samples collected after excavation activities indicate contamination
above the remedial level for all three of the floor samples (FTS-SWMU26-2, FTS- -
SWMU?26-3, and FTS-SWMU26-4) and the northwest wall sample (FTS-SWMU26-6).
Analytes detected for the other three sample locations (i.c., northeast, southeast, and
southwest walls) were below their respective remedial levels. '

Sample FTS-SWMU26-2, which was taken from the northeast end of the excavation
floor, contained benzene (87 ng/ke) above the remedial level of 20 ng’kg.

Sample FT'S-SWMU26-3, which was taken froni the middle of the excavation floor,
contained benzene (690 pg/kg), ethylbenzene (3500 pg/kg), and naphthalene (2100
ng/kg) above their remedial levels of 20 ng/kg, 3100 pg/kg, and 600 pg/kg, respectively.

Sample FT'S-SWMU26-4, which was taken from the southwest end of the excavation
floor, contained benzene (750 pg/kg) and naphthalene (1300 pg/kg) above their remedial
levels of 20 pg/kg and 600 pg/kg, respectively.,

Sample FT'S-SWMU26-6, which was taken from the northwest wall of the excavation,
contained benzene (5100 pg/kg), ethylbenzene (13000 pg/kg), xylenes (50000 pg/kg),
and naphthalene (3100 pg/kg) above their remedial levels of 20 nglkg, 3100 pg/kg,
31700 pg/kg, and 600 pg/ke, respectively.

6. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The confirmatory samples collected after excavation activities indicate that contamination
above remedial levels still remain in the areas of all three floor samples and the northwest
wall sample at SWMU 26. Due to on-going corrective actions at the facility in
accordance with the GA EPD approved Corrective Action Plan, and the pending

submittal of the 4th Corrective Action Progress Report to the Georgia Environmental
Protection Division on June 5, 2001, no further conclusions or recommendations are
made in this report. Please see the 4th Corrective Action Progress Report for site-specific
recommendations.

7. REFERENCES

Science Applications International Corporation (SAIC), 2000. Corrective Action Plan
Jor the Former 724th Tanker Purging Station (SWMU 26) at Fort Stewart. Georgia
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PHOTODOCUMENTATION
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Former 724th TPS: Removal of contaminated soil at the Former 724th TPS.
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Former 724th TPS: Former 724th TPS area after backfilling.

Former 724th TPS: Part of excavation area at the Former 724th TPS.
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Former 724th TPS: Former 724th TPS area after restoration.
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APPENDIX B

SOIL DISPOSAL TICKET




INTAKE SUMMARY FOR JOB NUMBER:  8ST1414
CUSTOMER: Earth Tech
GENERATOR: U.S. Army Fort Stewart

MATERIAL TYPE: Petroleum Contaminated Soil

TOTAL TONS:

LOG DATE TRUCK  GROSS
NUMBER INTAKE NUMBER WEIGHT WEIGHT WEIGHT

1414001 1/9/01 KD8&1 55320
1414002  1/9/01 007 49800
1414003  1/9/01 GR104 55980
1414004  1/9/01 370 51760
1414005  1/9/01 BH1 55500
1414006  1/9/01 3217 56880
1414007  1/9/01 BH27 52540

1414008  1/9/01 SB1 56940
1414009  1/9/01 66 57320
1414010  1/9/01 MS1207 47220
1414011 1/10/01 SB1 56300
1414012  1/10/01 66 55680
1414013  1/10/01 3217 59000
1414014  1/10/01 BH1 55500
1414015  1/10/01 o007 53480
1414016  1/10/01 GR104 50800
1414017  1/10/01 370 52240

1414018  1/10/01 RHOO 54240
1414019  1/10/01 BN27 51120

1414020 1/10/01 67 54680
1414021  1/10/01 24 45960
1414022  1/10/01 66 52320

1414023  1/10/01 MT46 47440
1414024  1/10/01 KD110 57360
1414025  1/10/01 BH1 52800
1414026  1/10/01 3217 49580
1414027  1/10/01 007 49640
1414028  1/10/01 SB1 46280
1414029  1/10/01 370 48100
1414030  1/10/01 GR104 50500
1414031  1/10/01 RHO00 52580
1414032  1/10/01 BN27 48460

1414033  1/10/01 24 50100
1414034  1/10/01 GR104 52020
1414035  1/10/01 370 53260

1414036  1/10/01 KD110 56460
1414037  1/10/01 KD46 51600

1414038  1/10/01 66 55700
1414039  1/10/01 RH1 51240
1414040  1/10/01 3217 52640
1414041 1/9/01 370 45960

1414042  1/9/01 KD125 56120
1414043  1/9/01 BN27 48400
1414044  1/9/01 007 51200

TARE

21680
22580
20780
21020
21180
23540
20580
23080
22860
22360
23080
22920
23540
21180
22580
20780
21020
22840
20580
23900
22200
22920
22380
23480
21180
23540
22580
23080
21020
20780
22840
20380
22200
20780
21020
23480
22380
22920
23080
23540
21020
24820
20580
22580

NET

33640
27220
35200
30740
34320
33340
31960
33860
34460
24860
33220
32760
35460
34320
30800
30120
31220
31400
30540
30780
23760
29400
25060
33880
31620
26040
27060
23200
27080
29720
29740
28080
27900
31240
32240
32980
29220
32780
28160
29100
24940
31300
27820
28620

NET
TONS
16.82
13.61
17.60
15.37
17.16
16.67
15.98
16.93
17.23
12.43
16.61 -7
16.38
17.73
17.16
15.45
15.06
15.61
16.70
15.27
15.39
11.88
14.70
12.53
16.94
15.81
13.02
13.53
11.60
13.54
14.86
14.87
14.04
13.95
15.62
16.12
16.49
14.61
16.39
14.08
14.55
12.47
15.65
13.91
14.31

1




INTAKE SUMMARY FOR JOB NUMBER:

CUSTOMER: Earth Tech
GENERATOR! U.S. Army Fort Stewart

S5T1414

MATERIAL TYPE: Petroleum Contaminated Soil

TOTAL TONS:

LOG DATE TRUCK GROSS

NUMBER INTAKE NUMBER WEIGHT WEIGHT WEIGHT

1414045  1/9/01 MS1207 47400
1414046  1/9/01 BH1 55460
1414047  1/9/01 3217 50880
1414048  1/9/01 KD46 48960

1414049  1/9/01 67 51600
1414050  1/9/01 66 54720
1414051 1/9/01 RHO0 51980

1414052 1/9/01 KD24 50780
1414053 1/9/01 SM38 48820
1414054  1/9/01 KD81 55700
1414055  1/9/01 GR104 51680

1414056  1/9/01 SB1 51980
1414057  1/9/01 KD125 56380
1414058  1/9/01 370 53080
1414059  1/9/01 3217 58500
1414060  1/9/01 BH1 49260
1414061  1/9/01 007 49340
1414062  1/9/01 BN27 50800

1414063  1/9/01

1414064  1/9/01 MS1207 50100
1414065  1/9/01 KD46 51280
1414066  1/9/01 SM38 55160
1414067  1/9/01 SM38 54400

1414068  1/9/01 66 52820
1414069  1/9/01 67 52880
1414070  1/9/01 67 53780

1414071 1/9/01 KD24 45960
1414072  1/9/01 KD24 53760
1414073  1/9/01 RHOO 51660
1414074  1/9/01 -RHOO 61880
1414075  1/9/01 SB1 53780
1414076  1/9/01 KD31 51440
1414077  1/9/01 GR104 53820

1414078  1/9/01 3217 59200
1414079  1/9/01 BH1 56540
1414080  1/9/01 370 51800
1414081 1/8/01 MS1207 42340
1414082  1/9/01 007 52900

1414083  1/9/01 BN27 50080
1414084  1/10/01 RHOO 56260
1414085  1/10/01 BN27 53800
1414086  1/10/01 67 53560
1414087  1/10/01 KD106 52860
1414088  1/10/01 KD95 55760

TARE NET
22360 25040
21180 34280
23540 27340
22380 26580
23900 27700
22860 31860
22840 29140
22200 28580
21200 27620
21680 34020
20780 30900
20580 31400
24820 31560
21020 32060
23540 34960
21180 28080
22580 26760
20580 30220
0
22360 27740
22380 28900
21200 33960
21200 33200
22860 29960
23900 28980
23900 29880
22200 23760
22200 31560
22840 28820
22840 39040
23080 30700
21680 29760
20780 33040
23540 35660
21180 35360
21020 30780
22360 19980
22580 30320
20580 29500
22840 33420
20580 33220
23900 29660
22580 30280
22640 33120

NET
TONS
12.52
17.14
13.67
13.29
13.85
15.93
14,57
14.29
13.81
17.01
15.45
15.70
15.78
16.03
17.48
14.04
13.38
15.11

0.00
13.87
14.45
16.98
16.60
14.98
14.49
14.94
11.88
15.78
14.41
19.52
15.35
14.88
18.52
17.83
17.68
15.39

9.99
15.16
14.75
16.71
16.61
14.83

15.14

16.56

(Y

B3




INTAKE SUMMARY FOR JOB NUMBER: SST1414
CUSTOMER: Earth Tech

GENERATOR: U.S. Army Fort Stewart
MATERIAL TYPE: Petroleum Contaminated Sail

TOTAL TONS:

LOG DATE TRUCK  GROSS TARE NET
NUMBER INTAKE NUMBER WEIGHT WEIGHT WEIGHT
1414089  1/10/01 KD97 53100 23080 30020
1414090  1/10/01 KD116 61680 23580 38100
1414091  1/10/01 KD117 59140 22000 37140
1414092  1/10/01 SB1 50540 23080 27460
1414093  1/10/01 007 51640 22580 29060
1414094  1/10/01 RH00 55360 22840 32520
1414095  1/10/01 BN27 56460 20580 35880
1414096  1/10/01 67 50440 23900 26540
1414097  1/10/01 24 53120 22200 30920
1414098  1/10/01 KD110 53760 23480 30280
1414099  1/10/01 MT46 47000 22380 24620
1414100 1M10/01 KD46 52720 22380 30340
1414101  1410/01  10/21/08 61800 23540 38260
1414102  1/10/01 Qo7 59060 22580 36480
1414103  110/01 SB1 54040 23080 30960
1414104  1/10/01 - 66 55760 22920 32840
1414105  1/10/01 KD110 62800 23480 39320
1414106  1/10/01 KD46 53560 22380 31180
1414107  1/10/01 KD124 57400 24620 32780
1414108  1/11/01 370 55400 21020 34380
1414109  1/11/01 3217 64760 23540 41220
1414110  1/11/01 GR104 60680 20780 39900
1414111 1/11/01 BN27 56080 20580 35500
1414112 1/11/01 007 60000 22580 37420
1414113 1/11/01 RHOO 59460 22740 36720
1414114 1/11/01 KD24 50360 22200 28160
1414115 1/11/01 370 51620 21020 30600
1414116 1/11/01 007 54040 22580 31460
1414117  1/11/01 3217 61200 23540 37660
1414118  1/11/01 GR104 55880 20780 - 35100
1414119 1/11/01 BN27 55960 20580 35380
1414120 1M11/01 24 54520 22200 32320
1414121  1/11/01 RHOO0 61940 22740 39200
1414122 - 1/11/01 . MC153 51500 23080 28420
1414123  1/11/01 66 58040 22920 35120
1414124  1/11/01 MC153 51240 23080 28160
1414125  1/11/01 MC66 58080 22920 35160
1414126  1/11/01 3217 54100 23540 30560
1414127  1/11/01 370 49580 21020 28560
1414128  1/11/01 007 52140 22580 29560
1414129  111/01 BN27 54780 20580 34200
1414130  1/11/01 RHO00 58400 22740 35660
1414131 1/11/01 GR104 52260 20780 31480
1414132  1/11/01 KD24 50240 22200 28040

NET
TONS
15.01
19.05
18.57
13,73
14.53
16.26
17.94
13.27
15.46
15.14
12.31
1517
19.13
18.24
15.48
16.42
19.66
15.59
16.39
17.18
20,61
19.95
17.75
18.71
18.36
14.08
15.30
15.73
18.83
17.55
17.69
16.16
19.60
14.21
17.56
14.08
17.58
15.28
14.28

14,78

17.10
17.83
15.74
14.02

w




INTAKE SUMMARY FOR JOB NUMBER: S5T1414

CUSTOMER: Earth Tech
GENERATOR: U.S. Army Fort Stewart
MATERIAL TYPE: Petroleum Contaminated Soil

TOTAL TONS: -

LOG DATE TRUCK  GROSS TARE NET NET
NUMBER INTAKE NUMBER WEIGHT WEIGHT WEIGHT TONS
1414133 1/11/01 007 55940 22580 33360 16.68
1414134  1/11/01 MC66 57620 22920 34700 17.35
1414135  1/11/01 MC153 52120 23080 29040 14.52
1414136  1/11/01 3217 58340 23540 34800 17.40
1414137  1/11/01 RHO00 58740 22740 36000 18.00
1414138  1/11/01 GR104 54660 20780 33880 16.94
1414139  1/11/01 RD24 47200 22200 25000 12.50
1414140  1/11/01 MCE6 57420 22920 34500 17.25
1414141 1/11/01 370 53860 21020 32840 16.42
1414142 1/11/01 BN27 51700 20580 31120 16.56
1414143  1117/01 3217 52480 23540 28940 14.47
1414144  1/17/01 o7 48900 22580 26320 13.16
1414145  117/01 BH 1 53940 21180 32760 16.38
1414146  1117/01 KD 138 57960 26100 31860 16.93
1414147  1/17/01 BH 1 48600 21180 27420 13.71




APPENDIX C
SCREENING ANALYTICAL DATA




SCREENING SAMPLE LOCATION MAPS
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SCREENING ANALYTICAL RESULTS
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ata File: /chem/VOAZ.i/010501v2.b/2q512_d
sport Date: 06-Jan-2001 11:42

,7,?
Page 1

General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.

Client Name:

Lab Ssmp Id: 36024001
Sample Location:

sample Date:

Sample Matrix: SOIL
Analysis Type: VOA
Data Type: MS DATA
Misc Info: | VOR§260BLF |

TARGET COMPOUNDS

Client SDG:

010501v2 ;g
Cljent Smp ID: 26A41l [ OOK
Sample Polnt:
Date Received: . -

Quant Type:
Level: MED
Operator: VJ

100UL-->SML 4 .28G

ISTD

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Kg Q
1338= 20 ~Fmomm mdd =i Xylenes (total) 349 U
T =283 = womimim mme s Benzene 116 u
108-88-3-~-==----~ Toluene - 116 U
100-4L-4---==---~ Ethylbenzene — 116]| U
---------------- m,p-Xylenes 232 U
95-47-6-===~=="" o-Xylene 11e| U
e ot luoromethane | es70|
2037 =26=G~mmm s Toluene-dé §280
460-00-4-~==~="~ Bromof luorobenzene 6560
g 3%d 1X9 :Ql  €p:11 10, 22710 191N FHS




jata File: /chem/VOA2.i/010501v2.b/2q522.d
.eport Date: 06-Jan-2001 11:41 ,

Client Name:
Lab Smp Id:

Sample Location:
Sample Date:

36024002

Page 1

General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.

TARGET COMPOUNDS

Client SDG: 010501v2 -

Sample Point:
Date Received:

client Smp ID: 26ALlll ;) D()f\

sample Matrix: SOIL : Quant Type: ISTD
Analysis Type: VOA Level: MED
Data Type: MS DATA Operator: VJ
Misc Info: | VOAB260BLF | SQUL--»5ML 5.15G
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Kg Q
1330-20-T~-==~~--~ Xylenes (total) . 87700 E
71-43-2-=--"~—-=-=- Benzene 11500
108-88~3-=------~- Toluene 1310
100-41-4----~--~ Ethylbenzene - 31900 E
---------------- m,p-Xylenes_ 83800 E
95 -47-Guem=m=m=== o-Xylene 3870
”Iéé§?§§?§?ii???fﬁiBréaééluBESQ;éﬂéﬁé """"""""""""""""" 2530 g
2037-26-5--~---~-"~ Toluene-d8 3000 J
460-00-4---~----- Bromofluorobenzerne 3110 J
€ 39%ud 1X94 (0l €v:1T 10, 22,10 19T°oN 314




Data File: /chem/VOA2.1i/010501v2.b/2q513.d

Report Date: 06-Jan-2001 11:40

Page 1

General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.

TARGET COMPOUNDS

Client Name:

Client SDG: 010501vZ2

Lab Smp Id: 36024003 Client Smp ID: 26A211 Y.

Sample Location: Sample Point: lCiD

Sample Date: Date Received: _ :

sample Matrix: SOIL Quant Type: ISTD

Analysis Type: VOA Level: MED

Data Type: MS DATA Operator: VJ

Migc Info: |VOA8260BLF] 100UL-->5ML 4.63G

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Kg Q
1330-20-7--=---~ Xylenes (total) 444
71-43-2~~=---=-=~=~ Benzene 109 U
108 588 =Fmm—i- wm s Toluene 109 U
100-41-4-=---~---~ Ethylbenzene 112
———————————————— m,p-Xylenes 398
95-47-6--=~-~-=~~ o-Xylene 45.9 J
1868-53-7--=---~-- Dibromofluoromethane 6910
203 T~ 26 B s s Toluene-ds 6300
460-00-4-------- Bromofluorobenzene 623
y  396d CE :Ql €P:TT 10, 223710 T91°oN I

%




)até File:
report Date:

Client Name:
l.ab Smp Id: 36024004
Sample Location:

Sample Date:
sample Matrix: SOIL
Analysis Type: VOA

Data Type:
Misc Info:

S

/chem/VOAz.i/OlOSDlVZ.b/ZqSl&.d
06-Jan-2001 11:40

General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.

MS DATA

TARGE'l' COMPOUNDS

C%ient SDG: 010501v2 =
Client Smp ID: 26A311
Sample Point: [ Ot)x
Date Recelved:
Quant Type: ISTD
Level: MED
Operator: VJ

Page 1

| von82 60BLF | 100UL-->SML  5.10G
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Kg Q
1330=30. T wmn Xylenes (Lotal) ' 2600
71-43-2--===n"-- Benzene _ 319
108-88-3--~-=-=--~- Toluene 272
100-41-4--=----~ Ethylbenzene 562
---------------- m, p-Xylenes 2070
95-47-6---=--=-- o-Xylene 531
1868-53-T------~ S eanarl iSromethame ;& 5890|
2037-26-5--=---~ Toluene-ds — 5300
460-00-4-------- Bromoflucrobenzene 5310

3oud

1X0d (@l Ev:TT 10, 2770 191°oN Fid

3




Jata File: /chew/VORZ,i/010501v2.b/24515.d page 1
leport Date: 06-Jan-2001 11:41 -
General Bngineering Laboratories, Inc.
TARGET COMPOUNDS

Client Name: Client SDG: 010501v2 -,

Lab Smp Id: 36024005 Client Smp ID: 26A511 lo’[))(

sample Location: Sample Point:

Sample Date: Date Received: ]

Sample Matrix: SOIL Quant Type: ISTD

Analysis Type: VOA Level: MED

Data Type: MS DATA Operator: VJd

Misc Info: |VOAS260BLF| 100UL-->5ML 5.28G

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPQUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Kg Q
1330-20-7-==-~--~ ~--Xylenes (total) 108000 E
I i CE Benzene 8480
108-88—3------u-Toluene 33100 E
100-41-4----~--~ Bthylbenzene 22100 E
---------------- m,p-Xylenes 69800 E
95-47-6-=--n-=-=== o-Xylene 38200 E
ST libromotluoromethane | 4930
2037-26-5-~=-=-~~ Toluene-ds 5830
460-00-4----=-="~ Bromofluorobenzene €370
g 39ud 1 Xgd (@l EP:IT T0. 22770 T9T°oN 3114

737




jata File: /chem/VOA2.i/

010501v2.b/2q516.d

eport Date: 06-Jan-2001 1Ls8 %

General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.

'TARGET COMPOUNDS

Page 1

Client Name: Client SDG: 010501v2 -

Lab Smp Id: 36024006 Client Smp ID: 26A611 52371

Sample Location: Sample Point: ]

Sample Date: Date Received: .-

gample Matrix: SOIL Quant Type: ISTD

Analysis Type: VOA Level: MED

Data Type: MS DATA Operator: VJ

Misc Info: |VOA8260BLF | 100UL-->5ML  5.25G

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Kg Q
1330-20-7------~- Xylenes (total) 232 T
71-43-2-=-=-=----- Benzene 94.3 U
108-88-3--==----~ Toluene _ 67.8 J
100-41-4-===-==-=-~ Ethylbenzene 37.1 J
---------------- m, p-Xylenes 171 J
95-47-6-~~-====~- o-Xylene 61.3| J
TBEB ~5dm T o i 4 Dibromofluoromethane 5840
2037-26-5----=-- Toluene-ds8 5340
460-00-4-=---~--~ Bromofluorobenzene_ 5480
L 399d X9 (@l pp:TT 10, 22/10 T9T°oN F114

29




24
ata File: /chem/VOAz.i/010501v2.b/2q517.d page 1
eport Date: 06-Jan-2001 11:41

General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.

TARGET COMPOUNDS

Client Name: Client SDG: 010501vz -
Lab Smp Id: 36024007 Client Smp ID: 26A711 7;
Sample Location: Sample Point: . [[Yl)

sample Date: Date Received:.

Sample Marrix: SOI _ Quant Type: ISTD

Analysis Type: VOA Level: MED

Data Type: MS DATA Operator: VJ

Misc Info: |VOA8260BLF| 100UL-->SML  6.44G

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Kg Q
1330-20-T====~-- Xylenes (total) 5060
A=l Frm Freim wom —im Benzene 311
108-88-3-~------ Toluene &3 .77 J
100-41-4--=-~==-~ Ethylbenzene 1300
---------------- m,p-dylenes 5020
96-47-f~--=====~ o-Xylene 37,0 J
1868-53~T7---=~-~ Dibromofluoromethane 4240
2037 =26 <B==—mre= Toluene-ds8 4020
460-00-4-----~~-- Bromofluorobenzene 4080

8 39ud K94 :al yp:IT 10, 22710 1917 oN FId




ata File: /chem/VOA2.1/010501v2.b/2q518.d Page 1
sport Date: 06-Jan-2001 11:41
' General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.
TARGET COMPOUNDS B
Client Name: Client SDG: 010501v2 o
Lab smp Id: 36024008 Client Smp ID: 26A811 DX
Sample Location: Sample Point: [ :
Sample Date: - Date Received: ;
sample Matrix: SOIL Quant Type: ISTD
Analysis Type: VOA Level: MED
Data Type: MS DATA Operator: VJ
Misc Info: |VOA8260BLF| 1.00UL-->5ML 5.62G
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPQUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Kg Q
1330-20-7-=-==~-~ Xylenes (total) 26300
T1+83 =@ o mmmm i = Benzerne 506
108-88-3-------- Toluene 105
100-41-4------~-~ Ethylbenzene 10200 )
---------------- m,p-Xylenes 26100 E
95-47=6== ~====~ o-Xylene 248
e eTro..--.Dibromofluoromethame_ | 5060| .
2037-26 «5==>= =mm o Toluene-d8 5110
460-00-4----~~--~- Bromofluorobenzene 5340
6 39ud S GE| Al by:IT 10, 22710 T971°oN I
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Jata File: /chem/VOA2.i/010501v2.b/2g519.d page 1
eport Dale: 06-Jan-2001 11:41
General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.
TARGET COMPOUNDS
Client Name: Client SDG: 010501v2 y
Lab Smp Id: 36024009 Client Smp ID: 26A3911 .
Sample Location: Sample Point: l 0135(
Sample Date: « 2 Date Received:
Sample Matrix: SOIL : Quant Type: ISTD : '
Analysis Type: VOA Level: MED
Data Type: MS DATA Operator: VJ
Misc Info: |VOR8260BLF| 100UL-~>SML 6.07G
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Kg Q
1330-20-7---==-- Xylenes (total) 185 J
71-43-2-------=~ Benzene — 118
108-88~3-------- Toluene 35.2 J
100-41-4--=-=-=«~- Ethylbenzene_ 6§61
----------------- m,p-Xylenes 143 J
QG -4 T~ = wim w mow o-Xylene 4125 J
e hvomo L Luoromethane. | eoso|
2037-26+-5---~=-~ Toluene-ds 5540
460-00-4----~---~ Bromofluorobenzene 5620
v : ; ;
0T 39ud Xod (ar |, br:TT 10, 22710 T9T°oN J114
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ata File: /chem/VOA2.i/010501v2.b/2q520.4

eport Date: 06-Jan-2001

11:41

Page 1

General Engineerjng Laboratories, Inc.

Client Name:
Lab Smp Id: 36024010
Sample Location:

Sample Date:

TARGET COMPOUNDS

Client SDG: 010501lvZ2 =
Client Smg ID: 26A011
Sample Point:
Date Received:

Sample Matrix: SOIL Quant Type: ISTD
Analysis ‘lype: VOA Level: MED
Data Type: MS DATA Operator: VJ
Misc Info: |VOA8260BLF| LO0UL-~>SML  5.66G
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Kg Q
1330-20-7-=-===~~ Xylenes (total) 54.8 J
71443=2-=-=====" Benzene 87.7 u
108-88-3~-~--==~~-- Toluene 33.2 J
100-41-4-------- Ethylbenzene — 19.9| J
---------------- m, p-Xylenes 54 .8 J
95-47-6-===-=---- o-Xylene 87 .7 U
S s lDibromofluoromethans. | s2s0|
2037=26=5=~===== Toluene-ds 4750
460+00~4=--=~=-== Bromofluorobenzene. 4990
17 - i ;
339d Xdd (@l bp:IT 10, 22/70 19T oN I11d

71




ca File: /chem/VOA2.i/010501v2.b/2qS521.d page 1
port Date: 06-Jan-2001 11:45
General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.
TARGET COMPOUNDS
‘lient Name: Client SDG: 010501v2 -
ab Smp Id: 36024011 Client Smp ID: 26AALl _
;ample Location: Sample Point: G*C)X“
jample Date: Date Received: - { g
;ample Matrix: SOIL Quant Type: ISTD
\nalysis Type: VOA Level: MED
Jata Type: MS DATA Operator: VJ
lisc Info: |VOR§260BLF| 100UL-->5ML 4 .69G
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Kg Q
1330-20-7-====--~ Xylenes (total) §1.5| J
71-43-2---==~""-~ Benzene 108 u
108-88-3--=----~= Toluene 106 U
100-41-4------~-~ Bthylbenzene__ 106 U
-t === = =R m,p‘XYlenes__ 56.0 J"
95 4T =6~ w=mmwmmn o-Xylene B 25 .5 J
S sTIIIlDibromofluoromethane_ B s970|
2037-26-5-=-~--=~~ Toluene-ds 5760
460-00-4-----=~=- Bromofluorobenzene 5800
21 398d : ; ,
Xdd (1 SP:TT 10, 22710 19T°oN J1id

34




yata File: /chem/VOAB.1/011201v8.b/8r510.d Page 7
eport Date: 15-Jan-2001 10:13

General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.

TARGET COMPOUNDS

A -
ClLient Name: SAIC Client SDG: 36333 ‘ -
Lab Smp Id: 36333001 Client Smp ID: 26ABl11
Sample Locatiorm: Sample Point:
Sample Date: 10-JAN-2001 Date Received: 12-JAN-2001
Sample Matrix: SOIL ‘ Quant Type: ISTD
Analysis Type: VOA Level: LOW
Data Type: MS DATA Operator: MAP

Misc Info: |VOA8260BSF| SAIC 4.8g
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Kg 0
1330-20-7-====~~- Xylenes (total) 2560 E
71-43-2-=-------- Benzene 75.6
108-88-3-~=w=-==-- Toluene 1.1 U
100-41-4--=------ Ethylbenzene 932 E
———————————————— m,p-Xylenes 2500 E
Q54T =G o-Xylene 53.3
1868-53-T~---~---~- Dibromofluoromethane 58.9
2037-26-5--=-~~=~~- Toluene-ds8 65.3
460-00-4-~~--~~~ Bromofluorobenzene ; 99.1

¢ 944 :¥H4 o1 TOTT TN OTTA coc an -1 4




Yo

Data File: /chem/vOm8.i/011201v8.b/8r511.d Page 7
Report Date: 15-Jan-2001 10:13
General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.
TARGET COMPOUNDS f5
Client Name: SAIC Client SDG: 36333 \ -
Lab Smp Id: 36333002 Client Smp ID: 26AC11
Sample Location: Sample Point:
Sample Date: 10-JAN-2001 Date Received: 12-JAN-2001
Sample Matrix: SOIL Quant Type: ISTD
Analysis Type: VOA Level: LOW
Data Type: MS DATA Operator: MAP
Misc Info: |VOAB260BSF| SAIC 5.0g
CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Kg Q
1330-20-7--~~-~~~ Xylenes (total) 1940 E
T1-43-2~=---===-- Benzene 183 E
108-88-3~-~-=~-=~ Toluene 1:2 U
100-41l-4-===~-~--~- Ethylbenzene 556 E
---------------- m,p-Xylenes 1920 E
95-47-6--~-----~- o-Xylene 10.5
1568—53-; ——————— Dibromofluorometﬂ;ne ————— 52«3 B
2037-26-5===n==-= Toluene-d8 73.5
460-00-4-===~-~~- Bromof luorobenzene 156

£ 3944

1 Xd4 al

2C: 1T TO. CI-710 <gg'oN J114d




ata File: /chem/VOAB8.1i/011201v8.b/8r512.d Page 7
sport Date: 15-Jan-2001 10:13

General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.

TARGET COMPOUNDS

Client Name: SAIC Client SDG: 36333 /4

Lab Smp_Id: 36333003 Client Smp ID: 26AD11
sample Location: Sample Point: :

jample Date: 10-JAN-2001 Date Received: 12-JAN-2001
sample Matrix: SOIL Quant Type: ISTD

inalysis Type: VOA Level: LOW

Jata Type: MS DATA Operator: MAP

1isc Info: |VOA8260BSF| SAIC 5.2g
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Kg 0
1330-20=-7~=====-~ Xylenes (total) 7.2
71-43-2~==—-===~= Benzene 0.87 J
108-88-3-=-~==-== Toluehe 1.1 U
100-41-4--===-~-~ Ethylbenzene 348
---------------- m, p-Xylenes 6.7
9547 -6~==r—c=n- o-Xylene 0.43| J
1868-53+-7~-----~ Dibromofluoromethane 49.4
2037-26-5--=-==== Toluene-ds 55.0
460-00-4~--~----Bromofluorobenzene 62.5

B b [} =) Y Y] o o




jata File: /chem/VOAS8.1/011201v8.b/8r513.d

eport Date: 15-Jan-2001 10:13

General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.

TARGET COMPOUNDS

Cclient Name: SAIC

Lab Smp Id: 36333004

Sample Location:

sample Date: 10-JAN-2001

Sample Matrix: SOIL

Analysis Type: VOA

Data Type: MS DATA

Misc Info: |VORB260BSF| SAIC 5.7g

Client SDG: 36333 |9
Client Smp ID: 26AEL
Sample Point: £

Date Received: 12-JAN-2001
Quant Type: ISTD

Level: LOW

Operator: MAP

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

Page 7

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Xg Q
1330-20-7~-=--=-~=~ Xylenes (total) 37.8
71-43-2 === m--- Benzene 15.8
108-88-3~--==~== Toluene 0.41 J
100-41-4-------- Ethylbenzene 13.2
———————————————— m,p-Xylenes 34.3
95-47~6-=mmmmm o-Xylene 3.5
1868-53~7---~--~ Dibromofluoromethane 48,0
2037-26-5--~---~- Toluene-d8 52.2
460-00-4-------~ Bromofluorobenzene : 58.6

4




ata File: /chem/VOA8.i/011201v8.b/8r514.d Page 6

eport Date: 15-Jan-2001 10:13

General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.

TARGET COMPOUNDS

Client Name: SAIC

Lab Smp Id: 36333005

Sample Location:

sample Date: 10-JAN-2001

Sample Matrix: SOIL

Analysis Type: VOA

Data Type: MS DATA

Misc Info: |VOA8260BSF| SAIC 5.4g

Client spG: 36333 [0 *
Client Smp ID: 26AF1ll

Sample Point:

Date Received: 12-JAN-2001
Quant Type: ISTD

Level: LOW

Operator: MAP

CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. " COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Kg Q
1330-20-7-----== Xylenes (total) 129
71-43=2~vomreon=- Benzene 23.6
108-88-3---====~ Toluene 1.1 U
100-41-4-~---~--~ Ethylbenzene 18.7
———————————————— m, p-Xylenes 105
95-47-~6-==-====== o-Xylene 23.8
~1868:55—7 ------- Dibromofluoromggﬂga ___________________ ;gji —————
2037-26-5-==~==-~ Toluene-ds : 59.3
460-00-4---=----- Bromofluorobenzene 58.3
g9  J94d R 'GE I TOCTT TA ATATA coecon T1 4
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Jata File: /chem/VOA8.i/011201v8.b/8x515.d page 7
Report Date: 15-Jan-2001 10:13

General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.

TARGET COMPOUNDS -

K

Client Name: SAIC Client SDG: 36333

Lab Smp Id: 36333006 Client Smp ID: 26AGll
Sample Locatiomn: . Sample Point:

Sample Date: 10-JAN-2001 Date Received: 12-JAN-2001
Sample Matrix: SOIL Quant Type: ISTD

Analysis Type: VOA Level: LOW

Data Type: MS DATA Operator: MAP

Misc Info: |VOAB260BSF| SAIC 5.0g
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOQUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Kg Q
1330-20-7--==-=~-- Xylenes (total) 3800 E
71-43-2--~====== Benzene 566 E
108-88-3~=-====== Toluene 824 E
100-41l~4---~=---- Ethylbenzene 992 B
---------------- m,p~Xylenes 22390 E
95-4T-6~-=m==-—~ o-Xylene 1510 E
1868-53~T7-~~--~-- Dibromofluoromethane 41.4

2037-26-5---===~ Toluene-ds 98.0

460-00-4------—-~ Bromofluorobenzene 203

Wl




yata File: /chem/VOAB.1/011201v8.b/8r516.d Page 6
.eport Date: 15-Jan-2001 10:14

General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.

TARGET COMPOUNDS -

Client Name: SAIC Client sDG: 36333 [

Lab Smp Id: 36333007 Client Smp ID: 26AHIL
Sample Location: : Sample Point: :
Sample Date: 10-JAN-2001 Date Received: 12-JAN-2001
Sample Matrix: SOIL Quant Type: ISTD

Analysis Type: VOA Level: LOW

Data Type: MS DATA Operator: MAP

Misc Info: |VOAB260BEF| SAIC 4.3g
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/KG) ug/Kg Q
1330-20-7---=--~- Xylenes (total) 175
71-43-2-===----~ Benzene 4.8
108-88-3--=n=~=- Toluene 1.9
100-41-4-~--~r-~~ Ethylbenzene 4.1
---------------- m, p-Xylenes 1429
95-47-6~~-~--~-~ o-Xylene 2.6
1868 ~53~ Tr—mbws= Dibromofluoromethane 53.7
2037-B6~bremmaFs Toluene-d8 61.3
460-00-4~mmseson Bromofluorobenzene 70.3




‘ata File: /chem/VOA8.i/011201v8.b/8r517.d Page 7
eport Date: 15-Jan-2001 10:14

General Engineering Laboratories, Inc.

TARGET COMPOUNDS

Client Name: SAIC Client SDG: 36333 ,q e
Lab Smp Id: 36333008 Client Smp ID: 26AJ11

Sample Location: Sample Point:

Sample Date: 10-JAN-2001 ~ Date Received: 12-JAN-2001
Sample Matrix: SOIL Quant Type: ISTD .
Analysis Type: VOA - Level: LOW

Data Type: MS DATA Operator: MAP

Misc Info: |VOR8260BSF| SAIC S.5g
CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/XG) ug/Kg Q
1330-20-7--=--~-- Xylenes (total) 2160| E
71-43-2-=--==--~ Benzene 765 E
108-88-3~~-=-~~-~ Toluene 1.0 U
100-41-4--~=-=--~ Ethylbenzene 928 E
---------------- m, p-Xylenes 2160| E
95-47-6~~======~-= o-Xylene 1.0 U
1868-53-7-~---=~-= Dibromofluoromethan 35.2

2037-26-5=-===~~-= Toluene-ds : 113

460-00-4-~-~~==~- Bromofluorobenzene 239 B

6  d99d e | ] €C:'TT 1IN CI/ TN Cee*oN I7714
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APPENDIX D
CONFIRMATORY ANALYTICAL DATA

‘I




DATA VALIDATION REASON CODES

Organic, Inorganic. and Radiological Analytical Data

Holding Times

AQ0l  Extraction holding times were exceeded.

AQ2  Extraction holding times were grossly exceeded.

A03  Analysis holding times were exceeded.

A04  Analysis holding times were grossly exceeded.

AQ05 Samples were not preserved properly.

A06 Professional judgement was used to qualify the data.
Tunin

BOl  Mass calibration was in error, even after applying expanded criteria.

B02  Mass calibration was not performed every 12 hours.

B03  Mass calibration did not meet ion abundance criteria,

B04  Professional judgement was used to qualify the data.

Initial/Continuing Calibration - Orpanics

C01
coz
CO03
Co4
C05
Co06
ey
CO08
co9
C10
Cl1
Cl2
Cl13
Cl4

Initial calibration RRF was < 0.05.

Initial calibration RSD was >30%.

Initial calibration sequence was not followed as required.
Continuing calibration RRF was <0.05.

Continuing calibration %D was >25%.

Continuing calibration was not performed at.the required frequency.
Resolution criteria were not met.

RPD criteria were not met.

RSD criteria were not met. _
Retention time of compounds was outside windows.
Compounds were not adequately resolved, -
Breakdown of endrin or DDT was >20%.

Combined breakdown of endrin/DDT was >30%.
Professional judgement was used to qualify the data.

D-1

Py

4




Initial/Continuing Calibration - Inorganics

D0l  ICV or CCV were not performed for every analyte.

D02 ICV recovery was above the upper control limit. -
D03 ICV recovery was below the lower control limit.

D04 CCV recovery was above the upper control limit.

D05 CCV recovery was below the lower control hmlt

D06 Standard curve was not established with the minimum number of standards.
D07 Instrument was not calibrated daily or each time the instrument was set up.
D08 Correlation coefficient was <0.995.

D09 Mid range cyanide standard was not distilled.

D10 Professional judgement was used to qualify the data.

ICP and Furnace Reguirements

EOl Interference check sample recovery was outside the control limit. ats
EO2  Duplicate injections were outside the control limit.

EO3 Post digestion spike recovery was outside the control limit.

E04  MSA was required but not performed.

EO5 MSA correlation coefficient was <0.995.

EQ6 MSA spikes were not at the correct concentration.

EQ7 Serial dilution criteria were not met.

E08 Professional judgement was used to qualify the data.

Blanks

FOl  Sample data were qualified as a result of the method blank.

F02  Sample data were qualified as a result of the field blank.

FO3  Sample data were qualified as a result of the equ:pmcm rinsate,

FO4  Sample data were qualified as a result of the trip blank.

FO05 Gross contamination exists. :

FO06  Concentration of the contaminant was detected at a level below the CRQL.

FO7  Concentration of the contaminant was detected at a level less than the action limit, but
greater than the CRQL.

FO8  Concentration of the contaminant was dctcctcd at a level that exceeds the action level.

F09 No laboratory blanks were analyzed. -

F10 Blank had a negative value >2X’s the IDL.

FI1  Blanks were not analyzed at required frequency.

F12  Professional judgement was used to qualify the data.

D-2




urr

GOl
GO2
GO03
GO4
GO05
GO6
GO7
GO8

ate/Radiological Chemical v

Surrogate/radiological chemical recovery was above the upper control limit.
Surrogate/radiological chemical recovery was below the lower control Limit.
Surrogate recovery was <10%.

Surrogate recovery was zero.

Surrogate/radiological chemical recovery data was not present.
Professional judgement was used to qualify the data,
Radiological chemical recovery was <20%.

Radiological chemical recovery was > 150%.

Matrix Spike/Matrix Splke Dunllcate (MSMSD)

MS/MSD recovery was above the upper control Imut

HO1

HO02 MS/MSD recovery was below the lower control limit.

HO03 MS/MSD recovery was <10%.

HO04 MS/MSD pairs exceed the RPD limit.

HO5 No action was taken on MS/MSD results, ~
HO6 Professional judgement was used to qualify the data.

HO7 Radiological MS/MSD recovery was <20%.

HO8 Radiological MS/MSD recovery was > 160%.

HO9  Radiological MS/MSD samples were not analyzed at the required frequency.
Matrix Spike

I01  MS recovery was above the upper control limit.

102  MS recovery was below the lower control limit.

JI03  MS recovery was <30%.

104  No action was taken on MS data.

105

Professional judgement was used to qualify the data.

Laboratory Duplicate

JO1
JO2
JO3
J04
JO5

Duplicate RPD/radiological duplicate error ratio (DER) was outside the control limit.
Duplicate sample results were >5 X the CRDL.,

Duplicate sample results were <5X the CRDL.

Professional judgement was used to qualify the data.

Duplicate was not analyzed at the required frequency.




Internal Area Summary

KOl
K02
K03
K04

Area counts were outside the control limits.

Extremely low area counts or performance was exhibited by a major drop off.
IS retention time varied by more than 30 seconds. -
Professional judgement was used to qualify the data.

Pesticide Cleanu h

101
L02
103
104
LO5

Tarpget Compound Jdentification

MO!
MO02
MOQ3
M04
MO5
MO0O6
MO07
MO8

10% recovery was obtained during either check.

Recoveries during either check were >120%.

GPC Cleanup recoveries were outside the control limits.

Florisil cartridge cleanup recoveries were outside the control ]muts
Professional judgement was used to qualify the data.

Incorrect identifications were made.

Qualitative criteria were not met.

Cross contamination occurred.

Confirmatory analysis was not performed.

No results were provided.

Analysis occurred outside 12 hr GC/MS window.

Professional judgement was used to qualify the data.

The %D between the two pesticide/PCB column checks was >25%.

Compound Quantitation and Reported CROLs

NOI
NO2
NO3

Quantitation limits were affected by laj'gc off-scale peaks.
MDLs reported by the laboratory exceeded corresponding CRQLs.
Professional judgement used to qualify the data,

Tentatively Identified Compounds (TICs)

001
002
003

Compound was suspected laboratory contaminant and was not detected in the blank.

TIC result was not above 10X the level found in the blank.
Professional judgement was used to qualify analytical data.

D-4
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Laboratory ntrol mpl L

POl LCS recovery was above upper control limit.

P02  LCS recovery was below lower control limit.

P03  LCS recovery was <50%. -~

P04  No action was taken on the LCS data,

P05 LCS was not analyzed at required frequency. : ;| <

P06  Radiological LCS recovery was <50% for aqueous samples; <40% for solid simples.
P07  Radiological LCS recovery was > 150% for aqueous samples; > 160% for solid samples,
P08  Professional judgement was used to qualify the data.

Field Duplicate

Q01 Field duplicate RPDs were >30% for waters and/or > 50% for soils.

Q02  Radiological field duplicate error ratio (DER) was outside the contro] limit.

Q03  Duplicate sample results were >5X the CRDL.

Q04  Duplicate sample results were <5 the CRDL. -

Radiological Calibration

RO1
RO2
RO3
RO4
RO5
RO6
RO7
RO8

Rad

iological Calibration Verification

Efficiency calibration criteria were not met,

Energy calibration criteria were not met,

Resolution calibration criteria were not met.
Background determination criteria were not met.
Quench curve criteria were not met. '
Absorption curve criteria were not met.

Plateau curve criteria were not met.

Professional judgement was used to qualify the data,

|

Efficiency verification criteria were not met.
Energy verification criteria were not met.
Resolution verification criteria were not met.
Background verification criteria were not met.
Cross-talk verification criteria were not met. §
Professional judgement was used to qualify the data,

D-5




I

Radionuclide Quantitation

TOI
TO2
TO3
T04

Detection limits were not met.

Analytical uncertainties were not met and/or not reported. i
Inappropriate aliquot sizes were used.

Professional judgement was used to qualify the data,

System Performance

Vol
Vo2
Vo3
Vo4
Vo5

High background levels or a shift in the cnergy calibration were observed,
Extraneous peaks were observed.

Loss of resolution was observed.

Peak-tailing or peak splitting that may result in inaccurate quantitation werc obscrved
Professional judgement was used to qualify the data.




Data Qualifiers for Organic Analytical Data

Laboratory Qualifiers

U —

X

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but not detected. The sample quantitation
limit (SQL) must be corrected for dilution. For a soil/sediment sample, the value must
also be corrected for percent moisture.

Indicates an estimated value. This qualifier is used either when estimating a concentration
for tentatively identified compounds (TICs) where a 1:1 response is assumed, or when

the mass spectral data indicates the presence of a compound that meets the identification

criteria but the result is less than the SQL but greater than zero.

Indicates presumptive evidence of a compound. This qualifier is used only for TICs,
where the identification is based on a mass spectral library search.

Used for pesticide/PCB target analytes when there is greater than 25% difference for
detected concentrations between the two GC columns.

Applies to pesticide results where the identification has been confirmed by gas
chromatography/mass spectrometry (GC/MS). If GC/MS confirmation was attempted but
was unsuccessful, this qualifier is not applied; instead a laboratory-defined qualifier is
used.

Used when the compound is found in the associated blank as well as in the sample. It
indicates possible/probable blank contamination and alerts the data user to take
appropriate action. This qualifier is used for TICs as well as for positively identified
target compounds.

Identifies compounds whose concentrations exceed the calibration range of the GC/MS
instrumeant for that specific analysis.

Identifies all compounds identified in an analysis at a secondary dilution factor. This
qualifier alerts data users that any discrepancies between the concentrations reported may
be due to dilution of the sample or extract,

Indicates that a TIC was a suspected aldol-condensation product.
Indicates that other specific qualifiers were required to properly define the results. If

used, the qualifier must be fully described and such description must be included in the
Sample Data Summary Package and SDG narrative.

['%




Data Qualifiers for Organic Analytical Data (continued)

Yalidation alifi

U —

uJ —

Indicates that the compound was analyzed for but was not detected above the reported
SQL. )

Indicates that the compound was not detected above the reported SQL. However, the
reported quantitation limit is approximate and may or may not represent the actual limit
of quantitation necessary to accurately and precisely measure the compound in the
sample,

Indicates that the compound was positively identified. The associated numerical value is
the approximate concentration of the compound in the sample.

The analysis indicates the presence of a compound for which there is presumptive
evidence to make a "tentative identification." '

Indicates that the analysis indicates the presence of a compound that has been “tentatively
identified” and the associated numerical value represeats its approximate concentration.

Indicates that the sample results for the compound are unusable due to serious
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the sample and meet quality control criteria. The
presence or absence of the compound cannot be verified.

Indicates that the value has been validated and that the compound has been positively
identified and the associated concentration value is accurate. :




e

Data Qualifiers for Inorganic Analytical Data

Laboratory Qualifiers

B — Indicates that the reported value was obtained from a reading that was less than the
+ Contract Required Detection Limit (CRDL), but greater than or equal to the Instrument
Detection Limit (IDL). - :

U— Indicates that the analyte was analyzed for but not detected.

E —  Used when the reported value was estimated because of the presence of interference.

M — Indicates that the duplicate injection precision was not met.

N —  Indicates that the spiked sample recovery was not within control limits.

S —  Indicates that the reported value was determined by the method of standard additions
(MSA).

W —  Used when the post-digestion spike for furnace atomic absorption analysis was not within
control limits (85 - 115%), while sample absorbance was less than 50% of spike
absorbance.

* —  Indicates that the duplicate analysis was not within control limits.

+ — Indicates that the correlation coefficient for the MSA was less than 0.995.

Validation ifi

U — Indicates that the analyte was analyzed for but was not detected above the reported
sample quantitation limit.

UJ — Indicates that the analyte was not detected above the reported SQL. However, the

* reported quantitation limit is approximate and may or may not represent the actual limit
of quantitation necessary to accurately and precisely measure the analyte in the sample.

J —  Indicates that the analyte was positively identified. The associated numerical value is the
approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample.

R —  Indicates that the sample results for the analyte are unusable due to serious deficiencies

in the ability to analyze the sample and meet quality control criteria. The presence or
absence of the analyte cannot be verified.

Indicates that the value has been validated and that the analyte has been positively
identified and the associated concentration value is accurate.
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Data Qualifiers for Radiochemical Analytical Data

Laboratory Qualifiers

< — The numerical value reported was less than the MDA.
N —  The sample results were qualified to denote poor spike recovery. -
* —  The sample results were qualified to denote poor duplicate results.

Validation Qualifi

U —  Indicates that the radionuclide was analyzed for but was not detected above the reported
sample quantitation limit.

J —  Indicates that the radionuclide was positively identified. The associated numerical valu
is the approximate concentration of the radionuclide in the sample. '

N —  The analysis indicates the presence of a radionuclide for which there was presumptive
evidence to make a “tentative identification. " '

DL — The detection limit requirements were not met. The data quality objectivcsj uiay not be
met, '

UI — Indicates that there was uncertain identification for gamma spectroscopy. The
radionuclide peaks are detected but fail to meet the positive identification criteria.

R — Indicates that the sample results for the radionuclide are unusable due to serious
deficiencies in the ability to analyze the sample and meet quality control criteria. The
presence or absence of the radionuclide cannot be verified.

= — Indicates that the value has been validated and that the radionuclide has been positively
identified and the associated concentration value is accurate, o
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Data Qualifiers for Wet Chemistry Analytical Data

Laboratory Qualifiers

U —

J—

Indicates that the analyte was analyzed for but was not detected above the reported
sample quantitation limit.

Indicates that the analyte was positively identified. The associated numerical value is the
approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample.

Validation Qualifiers

U—

uJ —

Indicates that the analyte was analyzed for but was not detected above the reported
sample quantitation limit.

Indicates that the analyte was not detected above the reported SQL. However, the
reported quantitation limit is approximate and may or may not represent the actual limit
of quantitation necessary to accurately and precisely measure the analyte in the sample,

Indicates that the analyte was positively identified. The associated numerical value is the
approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample. '

Indicates that the sample results for the analyte are unusable due to serious deficiencies
in the ability to analyze the sample and mest quality control criteria. The presence or
absence of the analyte cannot be verified.

Indicates that the value has been validated and that the analyte has been positively
identified and the associated concentration value is accurate,
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Laboratory Sample Type Abbreviations

DL - Sample analyzed at secondary dilution factor

RA - Reanalysis
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart
Sample FTS-SWMU26-1

Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Method: SW 8260B UG/IKG

Qualifier
Compound Result Lab Data Data Validation Code
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 5 U U
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHA 5 U u
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 5 U U
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 5 U u
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 5 U U
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 5 U U
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE(TOTA 5 U u
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 5 U R P02
2-BUTANONE 5 U u
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETH 5 U uJ co5
2-HEXANONE 5 U uJ (o115
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 5 U U
ACETONE 32 J CO05 %
BENZENE 14
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 5 U u
BROMOFORM 5 U u
BROMOMETHANE 5 U u
CARBON DISULFIDE 5 U uJ Co05
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 5§ U uJ Cos
CHLOROBENZENE 5 U u
CHLOROETHANE 5 U u
CHLOROFORM 5 U u
CHLOROMETHANE 5 U u
Cls-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 5 U u
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 5§ U u
ETHYLBENZENE 36
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 5 U uJ cos5
STYRENE 5 U u
TETRACHLOROETHENE 5 U uJ CO05
TOLUENE 3 J
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPE 5 U u
TRICHLOROETHENE =5 U u
VINYL ACETATE 5 U uJ co5
VINYL CHLORIDE 5 U u
XYLENE (TOTAL) 94
Method: SW 8270C UG/KG

Qualifier
Compound Result Lab Data Data Validation Code
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 370 U u
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 370 U u
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 370 U u
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 370 U u
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart
Sample  FTS-SWMU26-1 Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Compound Result Qualifier
Lab Data Data Validation Codes

2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 920 U U
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 370 U U
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL a7o U U
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 370 U U
2,4-DINITROPHENOL 920 U U
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 370 U U
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE 370 U U
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 370 U U
2-CHLOROPHENOL 370 U U
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 370 U U
2-METHYLPHENOL 370 U U
2-NITROANILINE 920 U U
2-NITROPHENOL 370 U U
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 3a7zo U U
3-NITROANILINE 920 U U -
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHEN 920 U U
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYLET 370 U U
4-.CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENO 370 U U
4-CHLOROANILINE 370 U U
4-CHLOROPHENYL-PHENYLE 370 U U
4-METHYLPHENOL 370 U U
4-NITROANILINE 920 U U
4-NITROPHENOL 920 U U
ACENAPHTHENE 370 U U
ACENAPHTHYLENE 370 U U
ANTHRACENE 370 U U
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 370 U U
BENZO(A)PYRENE 370 U U
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 370 U U
BENZO(G,H,}PERYLENE 370 U U
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 370 U U
BENZOIC ACID 370 U U
BENZYL ALCOHOL 370 U U
BIS{2-CHLOROETHOXY)MET 370 U U
BIS{2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 370 U U
BIS{2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ET 370 U U
BIS{2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHAL 370 U U
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE 370 U U
CARBAZOLE 370 U U
CHRYSENE 370 U U
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 370 U U
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE 370 U U
DIBENZ(A,H)ANTHRACENE : 370 U U
DIBENZOFURAN 370 U U
DIETHYLPHTHALATE 370 U U
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart

Sample FTS-SWMU26-1 Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Compound Result Qualifier =
Lab Data Data Validation Codes
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE 370 U U
FLUORANTHENE 370 U U
FLUORENE 370 U U
HEXACHLOROBENZENE 370 U U
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 370 U U
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTA 370 U U
HEXACHLOROETHANE 370 U U
INDENO{1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 370 U U
ISOPHORONE 370 U U
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMI 370 U U .
N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE 370 U U
NAPHTHALENE 46 J
NITROBENZENE 370 U U
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 920 U U
PHENANTHRENE 370 U U -
PHENOL 370 U U
PYRENE 370 U U
Sample FTS-SWMU26-2 Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Method: SW 8260B UG/KG .
Qualifier
Compound Result Lab Data Data Validation Code
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE E U U
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHA 5 U U
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 5 U U
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 5 U U
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 5 U U
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 5 U U
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE(TOTA 5 U U
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 5 U U
2-BUTANONE 5 U U
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETH B U W co5
2-HEXANONE 5 U W co5
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE B U W co5
ACETONE 22 J co5
BENZENE 87
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 5 U U
BROMOFORM 5 U W co5
BROMOMETHANE 5 U U
CARBON DISULFIDE 5 U W co5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 5 U U
CHLOROBENZENE 5 U U
CHLOROETHANE 5 U U
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart

Sample FTS-SWMU26-2 Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Compound Result Qualifier -
Lab Data DataValidation Codes
CHLOROFORM E U U -
CHLOROMETHANE 5 U W co5 ‘
ClS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 5 U U
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 5 U uJ Cco05
ETHYLBENZENE 11
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 5 U uJ CO05
STYRENE 5 U U
TETRACHLOROETHENE 5 U uJ CO05
TOLUENE 5 U u
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPE 5 U u
TRICHLOROETHENE 5 U u
VINYL ACETATE 5 U uJ co5
VINYL CHLORIDE 5 U u
XYLENE (TOTAL) 14
e
Method: SW 8270C UG/KG
Qualifier
Compound Result Lab Data Data Validation Code
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 390 U u
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 390 U u
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 390 U U
1,4-D|CHLOROBEN_ZENE 390 U U
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 970 U U
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 390 U U
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL 390 U u
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 390 U u
2,4-DINITROPHENOL 970 U uJ D02,D04
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 390 U U
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE 390 U U
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 390 U U
2-CHLOROPHENOL 390 U U
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE : 1900
2-METHYLPHENOL 3%0 U u
2-NITROANILINE 970 U U
2-NITROPHENOL 330 U U
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 390 U ]
3-NITROANILINE ) 970 U u
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHEN 970 U U
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYLET 390 U u
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENO 390 U u
4-CHLOROANILINE 390 U U
4-CHLOROPHENYL-PHENYLE 390 U U
4-METHYLPHENOL 390 U U
4-NITROANILINE 970 U U
4-NITROPHENOL 970 U U
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Site; SWMU 26 Fort Stewart

Sample FTS-SWMU26-2 Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Compound Result Qualifier =
Lab Data Data Validation Codes
ACENAPHTHENE , 390 U U
ACENAPHTHYLENE 390 U U
ANTHRACENE 390 U U
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 390 U U
BENZO(A)PYRENE 30 U U
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 30 U U
BENZO(G,H,|)PERYLENE 30 U U
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 390 U U
BENZOIC ACID 390 U U
BENZYL ALCOHOL 30 U U
BIS(2-CHLOROETHOXYIMET 30 U U
BIS{2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 390 U u
BIS(2-CHLOROISOPROPYLIET 390 U U
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHAL 100 J
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE 30 U U =
CARBAZOLE 390 U U
CHRYSENE 30 U U
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 390 U U
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE 390 U U
DIBENZ(A,H)ANTHRACENE 330 U U
DIBENZOFURAN 390 U U
DIETHYLPHTHALATE 390 U U
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE 390 U U
FLUORANTHENE 390 U U
FLUORENE 180 J
HEXACHLOROBENZENE 390 U U
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 30 U U
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTA 30 U U
HEXACHLOROETHANE 320 U U
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 390 U U
ISOPHORONE 390 U U
N-NITROS0-DI-N-PROPYLAMI ) 390 U U
N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE 30 U U
NAPHTHALENE 560
NITROBENZENE 390 U U
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 970 U U
PHENANTHRENE 370 J
PHENOL 30 U U
PYRENE 390 U U
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart
Sample FTS-SWMU26-3 Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Compound Result Qualifier
Lab Data Data Validation Codes

Sample FTS-SWMU26-3 Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Method: SW 8260B UG/KG Qualifier
Compound ) Result Lab Data Data Validation Code
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 4 U uJ G01,G02,K01
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHA 4 U W G01,G02,Ko1
1,1,2-TRICHLORCETHANE 4 U uJ G01,G602,KO01
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 4 U uJ G01,G02,K01 ,
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 4 U uJ G01,G02,Ko1
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 4 U uJ G01,G02,K01
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE(TOTA 4 U uJ G01,G02,K01
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 4 U R G01,G02,H02,P02,KO0
2-BUTANONE 4 U uJ ‘G01,602,K01  *
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETH 4 U uJ €05, G01,G02,K01
2-HEXANONE 4 U uJ C05, G01,G02,K01
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 4 U uJ G01,G02,Ko1
ACETONE 4 U uJ CO05, G01,G02,K01
BENZENE 900 E uJ G01,G02,K01
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 4 U W G01,G02,K01
BROMOFORM 4 U uJ G01,G02,K01
BROMOMETHANE 4 U uJ G01,G02,K01
CARBON DISULFIDE 4 U uJ C05, G01,G02,K01
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 4 U uJ C05, G01,G02,K01
CHLOROBENZENE 4 U uJ G01,G02,K01
CHLOROETHANE 4 U W G01,G02,K01
CHLOROFORM 4 U W G01,G02,K01
CHLOROMETHANE 4 U uJ G01,G02,K01
CIsS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 4 U W G01,G02,K01
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 4 U W G01,G02,K01
ETHYLBENZENE 3400 E J G01,G02,K01
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 19 J C05,G01,602,K01
STYRENE ‘4 U W G01,G02,K01
TETRACHLOROETHENE 4 U uJ G01,602,K01
TOLUENE 140 J G01,G02,Ko1
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPE 4 U uJ G01,G02,K01
TRICHLOROETHENE 4 U uJ G01,G02
VINYL ACETATE 4 U W G01,G02,K01
VINYL CHLORIDE 4 U W G01,G602,K01
XYLENE (TOTAL) 4800 E J G01,G02,K01
Method: SW 8270C UG/IKG .

Qualifier

Compound Result Lab Data Data Validation Code




Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart
Sample FTS-SWMU26-3

Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Compound

1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE '
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL
2,4-DINITROPHENOL
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE
2-CHLOROPHENOL
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE
2-METHYLPHENOL
2-NITROANILINE
2-NITROPHENOL
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE
3-NITROANILINE
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHEN
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYLET
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENO
4-CHLOROANILINE
4-CHLOROPHENYL-PHENYLE
4-METHYLPHENOL
4-NITROANILINE
4-NITROPHENOL
ACENAPHTHENE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
ANTHRACENE
BENZO(AJANTHRACENE
BENZQ(A}PYRENE
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE
BENZO(G,H,)PERYLENE
BENZO(KIFLUORANTHENE
BENZOIC ACID

BENZYL ALCOHOL
BIS(2-CHLOROETHOXY)MET
BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER
BIS(2-CHLORQISOPROPYL)ET
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHAL
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE
CARBAZOLE

CHRYSENE

DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE

Result

400

400

400
400
1000
400
400
400
1000
400
400
400
400
5400
400
1000
400
400
1000
1000
400
400
400
400
400
1000
1000
200
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
400
71
400
400
24
400

Qualifier
Lab  Data
u u
u U
u u
u u
u u
u u
u u
U u
U uJ
U u
U U
U u
U u
E
U U
u u
u U
u u
u U
u u
u u
u U
u u
u u
U u
U u
U u
J
U u
u u
u U
u u
U U
u U
u U
u U
u u
u U
u U
u U
J
u U
U U
J
u u

Data Validation Codes

D02,D04

w




Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart

a

Sample FTS-SWMU26-3 Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Compound Result Qualifier =
Lab Data Data Validation Codes

DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE 400. U U
DIBENZ(A,HIANTHRACENE 400 U U
DIBENZOFURAN 400 U U
DIETHYLPHTHALATE 400 U U
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE 400 U U
FLUORANTHENE 400 U U
FLUORENE 410
HEXACHLOROBENZENE 400 U U
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 400 U U
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTA 400 U U
HEXACHLOROETHANE 400 U U
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 400 U U
ISOPHORONE 400 U U
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMI 400 U U
N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE 400 U U *
NAPHTHALENE 2100
NITROBENZENE 400 U U
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 1000 U U
PHENANTHRENE 910
PHENOL 400 U U
PYRENE 400 U U

Sample FTS-SWMU26-3-DL Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Method: SW 8260B  UGIKG

Qualifier

Compound Result Lab Data Data Validation Code
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 480 U U
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHA 480 U U HO1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 480 U U
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 480 U U
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 480 U U
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 480 U U
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE{TOTA as0 U U
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 480 U U
2-BUTANONE 480 U UJ co05, G01,G02
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETH 480 U W C05, G01,G02
2-HEXANONE 480 U Ul €05, G01,G02,Ho1
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 480 U W C05, G01,G02
ACETONE 480 U U Ho4
BENZENE 690 D
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 480 U U
BROMOFORM 150 DJ
BROMOMETHANE 480 U U

D-20




1

Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart

Sample FTS-SWMU26-3-DL Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Compound Result  Qualifier ”
Lab Data Data Validation Codes
CARBON DISULFIDE . . 480 U U
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 480 U U
CHLOROBENZENE 480 U U
CHLOROETHANE 480 U U
CHLOROFORM 480 U U
CHLOROMETHANE 480 U U
cIs-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 480 U U
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 480 U U
ETHYLBENZENE 3500 D Ho1
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 480 U UJ C05,G01,G02
STYRENE 480 U U
TETRACHLOROETHENE 260 DJ
TOLUENE 620 D
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPE 480 U U
TRICHLOROETHENE 480 U U L
VINYL ACETATE 480 U U
VINYL CHLORIDE 480 U U
XYLENE (TOTAL) 11000 D
Method: SW 8270C UG/KG )
Qualifier
Compound ) Result Lab Data Data Validation Code
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 800 U U
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 800 U U
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 800 U U
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 800 U U
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 2000 U U
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 800 U U
2,4-DICHLORQPHENOL 800 U U
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 800 U U
2,4-DINITROPHENOL 2000 U W D02,D04
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 800 U U
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE 800 U U
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 800 U U
2-CHLOROPHENOL 800 U U
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 5600 D
2-METHYLPHENOL 800 U U
2-NITROANILINE 2000 U U
2-NITROPHENOL 800 U U
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 800 U U
3-NITROANILINE 2000 U U
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHEN 2000 U U
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYLET 800 U U
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENO 800 U U
4-CHLOROQANILINE 800 U U
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart

FTS-SWMUZ26-3-DL

Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Compound

4-CHLORQPHENYL-PHENYLE
4-METHYLPHENOL
4-NITROANILINE
4-NITROPHENOL
ACENAPHTHENE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
ANTHRACENE
BENZO{A)ANTHRACENE
BENZO(A)PYRENE
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE
BENZO(G,H,|)PERYLENE
BENZO(K)FLUQRANTHENE
BENZOIC ACID

BENZYL ALCOHOL
BIS(2-CHLOROETHOXY)MET
BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER
BIS{2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ET
BIS{2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHAL
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE
CARBAZOLE

CHRYSENE

DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE
DIBENZ(A,HIANTHRACENE
DIBENZOFURAN
DIETHYLPHTHALATE
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
FLUORANTHENE

FLUORENE
HEXACHLOROBENZENE
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTA
HEXACHLOROETHANE
INDENO{1,2,3-CD)PYRENE
ISOPHORONE
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMI
N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE
NAPHTHALENE
NITROBENZENE
PENTACHLOROPHENOL
PHENANTHRENE

PHENOL

PYRENE

Result

800
800
2000
2000
800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800
800

800 -

800
800
800
800
400
800
800
800
800
800"
800
800
800
2200
800
2000
900
800
800

Qualifier

Lab

CCUCCUCCCCCCCCECCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCC

CCCcCcCcCcCcCccCccCcCcCcCcECccCccccCcccccCcccCccC

cccCcccCcccc

c

Data

Data Validation Codes
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart
Sample FTS-SWMU26-4 Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Compound Resuit Qualifier =
Lab- Data Data Validation Codes

Sample FTS-SWMU26-4 _ , Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Method: SW 8260B UGIKG
Qualifier

Compound Resuit Lab Data Data Validation Code

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHA
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLORQETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE(TOTA
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
2-BUTANONE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETH
2-HEXANONE
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE
ACETONE

BENZENE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
BROMOFORM
BROMOMETHANE

CARBON DISULFIDE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
CHLOROMETHANE
ClIs-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
ETHYLBENZENE 14
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
STYRENE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
TOLUENE
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPE
TRICHLOROETHENE

VINYL ACETATE

VINYL CHLORIDE

XYLENE (TOTAL)}

P02

™

coxxcCcCccCccccc

Cc05
Ccos

c
o

c oo o ococcCaeCCc
c
o

S A& BN N 5 B 1 2 &3 S o B & 3 IO L B B
c

[

Cos

5
w -
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Method: SW 8270C UGIKG
Qualifier

Compound Resuit Lab Data Data Validation Code
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart
Sample FTS-SWMU26-4 Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Compound Result Qualifier
Lab Data DataValidation Codes

1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 400 U U
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 400 U U
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 400 U U
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 400 U U
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 990 U U
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 400 U U
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL , 400 U U
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 400 U U
2,4-DINITROPHENGL 990 U W D02,D04
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 400 U U )
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE 400 U U
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 400 U U
2-CHLOROPHENOL 400 U U
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 3400 E
2-METHYLPHENOL 400 U U it
2-NITROANILINE 990 U U
2-NITROPHENOL 400 U U
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 400 U U
3-NITROANILINE 990 U U
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHEN 990 U U
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYLET 400 U U
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENO 400 U U
4-CHLOROANILINE 400 U U
4-CHLOROPHENYL-PHENYLE 400 U U
4-METHYLPHENOL 400 U U
4-NITROANILINE gg0 U U
4-NITROPHENOL 90 U U
ACENAPHTHENE 150 J
ACENAPHTHYLENE 400 U U
ANTHRACENE 400 U U
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 400 U U
BENZO(A)PYRENE 400 U U
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 400 U U
BENZO(G,H,)PERYLENE 400 U U
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 400 U U
BENZOIC ACID 400 U U
BENZYL ALCOHOL 400 U U
BIS(2-CHLOROETHOXY)MET 400 U U
BIS{2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 400 U U
BIS(2-CHLORQISOPROPYLIET 400 U U
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHAL 400 U U
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE 400 U U
CARBAZOLE 400 U U
CHRYSENE 400 U U
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 400 U U
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart

1

Sample FTS-SWMU26-4 Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Compound Result Qualifier
Lab Data Data Validation Codes-
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE 400 U u
DIBENZ{A,H)ANTHRACENE 400 U U
DIBENZOFURAN 400 - U u
DIETHYLPHTHALATE 400 U u
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE 400 U U
FLUORANTHENE 400 U u
FLUORENE 250 J
FLUORENE 250 DJ
HEXACHLOROBENZENE 400 U u
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 400 U u
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTA 400 U u
HEXACHLOROETHANE 400 U U
INDENO(1,2,3-CD}PYRENE 400 U u
ISOPHORONE 400 U u
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMI 400 U u
N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE 400 U u 2
NAPHTHALENE 1300
NITROBENZENE 400 U u
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 990 U ]
PHENANTHRENE 610
PHENOL 400 U u
PYRENE 400 U u
Sample FTS-SWMU26-4-DL Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Method: SW 8260B UG/KG N
Qualifier
Compound Result Lab Data Data Validation Code
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 490 U u
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHA 490 U u
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 430 U u HO1
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 490 U u
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 490 U U
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 430 U u
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE(TOTA 490 U U
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 490 U U
2-BUTANONE 490 U uJ co5
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETH 490 U uJ Co05
2-HEXANONE 490 U wJ CO05,HOo1
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 490 U uJ cos
ACETONE 490 U U HO4
BENZENE 750 D
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 480 U u
BROMOFORM 490 U u
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart

Sample FTS-SWMU26-4-DL Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Compound Result Qualifier =
Lab Data Data Validation Codes
BROMOMETHANE 490 U U )
CARBON DISULFIDE 490 U UJ_ cos
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 490 U u
CHLOROBENZENE 490 U u
CHLOROETHANE 490 U u
CHLOROFORM 490 U U
CHLOROMETHANE 490 U u
Cl$-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 490 U u
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 490 U u
ETHYLBENZENE 790 D HO1 ,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 490 U u
STYRENE ’ 490 U U
TETRACHLOROETHENE 490 U U
TOLUENE 600 D
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPE 490 U u 4
TRICHLOROETHENE 490 U u
VINYL ACETATE 490 U U
VINYL CHLORIDE 490 U u
XYLENE {TOTAL) 3200 D
Method: SW 8270C UG/KG
Qualifier
Compound Result Lab Data Data Validation Code
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 790 U U
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 790 U U
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 790 U u
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 790 U u
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 2000 U U
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 790 U U
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL 790 U u
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 790 U U
2,4-DINITROPHENOL 2000 U uJ D02,D04
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 790 U u
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE 730 U u
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 790 U u
2-CHLOROPHENOL 790 U u
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 3400 D
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 3400 E
2-METHYLPHENOL 790 U u
2-NITROANILINE 2000 U u
2-NITROPHENOL 790 U U
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 790 U u
3-NITROANILINE 2000 U u
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHEN 2000 U u
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYLET 790 U u
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart
Sample FTS-SWMU26-4-DL Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Compound Result Qualifier
Lab Data Data Validation Codes

4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENO 79 U U
4-CHLOROANILINE - : 790 U U
4-CHLOROPHENYL-PHENYLE 790 U U
4-METHYLPHENOL 7% U U
4-NITROANILINE 2000 U U
4-NITROPHENOL 2000 U U
ACENAPHTHENE 790 U U
ACENAPHTHYLENE 790 U U
ANTHRACENE 790 U U
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 790 U U ,
BENZO(A)PYRENE 790 U U
BENZO{BIFLUORANTHENE 790 U U
BENZO(G,H,)PERYLENE 7% U U
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 7% U U
BENZOIC ACID 79 U U *
BENZYL ALCOHOL 79 U U
BIS(2-CHLOROETHOXY)MET 790 U U
BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 7% U U
BIS(2-CHLOROISOPROPYLIET 790 U U
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHAL 790 U U
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE 790 U U
CARBAZOLE 790 U U
CHRYSENE 790 U U
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 790 U U
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE 790 U U
DIBENZ(A,HJANTHRACENE 790 U U
DIBENZOFURAN 79 U U
DIETHYLPHTHALATE 7% U U
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE 790 U U
FLUORANTHENE 790 U U
FLUORENE 260 DJ
HEXACHLOROBENZENE 790 U U
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 790 U U
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTA 790 U U
HEXACHLOROETHANE 790 U U
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 790 U U
ISOPHORONE 790 U U
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMI 790 U U
N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE 790 U U
NAPHTHALENE 1200 D
NITROBENZENE 790 U U
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 2000 U U
PHENANTHRENE 660 DJ
PHENOL 790 U U
PYRENE 790 U U

D-27




Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart
Sample FTS-SWMU26-4-DL Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Compound Resuit Qualifier
Lab Data DataValidation Codes

Sample FTS-SWMU26-5 Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Method: SW 8260B UG/KG .
Qualifier

Compound Result Lab Data Data Validation Code

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORQETHA
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLORQETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLORQETHENE(TOTA
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
2-BUTANONE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETH
2-HEXANONE
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE
ACETONE

BENZENE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
BROMOFORM
BROMOMETHANE

CARBON DISULFIDE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
CHLOROMETHANE
CI8-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
ETHYLBENZENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
STYRENE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
TOLUENE
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPE
TRICHLOROETHENE

VINYL ACETATE

VINYL CHLORIDE

XYLENE (TOTAL)
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Site; SWMU 26 Fort Stewart
Sample  FTS-SWMU26-5 Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Compound Result Qualifier
Lab Data DataValidation Codes

Method: SW 8270C UGIKG -

_ Qualifier
Compound Result Lab " Data Data Validation Code
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 370 U U
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 370 U U
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 370 U U
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 370 U U
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 820 U U
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 370 U U
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL azo U U
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 370 U U
2,4-DINITROPHENOL 920 U Ul D02,D04
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 370 U U
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE 370 U U i
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 370 U U
2-CHLOROPHENOL 370 U U
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 520
2-METHYLPHENOL 370 U U
2-NITROANILINE 820 U U
2-NITROPHENOL 370 U U
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 370 U U
3-NITROANILINE ' 920 U U
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHEN 920 U U
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYLET 370 U U
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENO 370 U U
4.CHLOROANILINE 370 U U
4-CHLOROPHENYL-PHENYLE 370 U U
4-METHYLPHENOL 370 U U
4-NITROANILINE 920 U U
4-NITROPHENOL 920 U U
ACENAPHTHENE 370 U U
ACENAPHTHYLENE 370 U U
ANTHRACENE 330 U U
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 370 U U
BENZO(A)PYRENE 370 U U
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 370 U U
BENZO(G,H,|)PERYLENE 370 U U
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 370 U U
BENZOIC ACID 370 U U
BENZYL ALCOHOL 370 U U
BIS{2-CHLOROETHOXY)MET 370 U U
BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 370 U U
BIS(2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ET 370 U U
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHAL 370 U U
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE 370 U U
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart

Sample FTS-SWMUZ26-5 Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Compound Result Qualifier -
Lab Data Data Validation Codes
CARBAZOLE 370 U U
CHRYSENE 370 U u
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 370 U U
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE 370 U U
DIBENZ(A,HIANTHRACENE a7o u U
DIBENZOFURAN 370 U U
DIETHYLPHTHALATE 370 U u
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE a7o U U
FLUORANTHENE 370 U U
FLUORENE a0 U U ,
HEXACHLOROBENZENE 370 U U
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 370 U )
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTA 370 U u
HEXACHLOROETHANE 370 U U
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 370 U u -
ISOPHORONE 370 U U
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMI 370 U U
N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE 370 U U
NAPHTHALENE 310 J J
NITROBENZENE 370 U U
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 920 U u
PHENANTHRENE 370 U u
PHENOL 370 U U
PYRENE 370 U U
Sample FTS-SWMU26-6 Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Method: SW 8260B UG/KG
Qualifier
Compound Result Lab Data Data Validation Code
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 540 U u
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHA 6540 U u
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 540 U U
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 540 U U
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 540 U u
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 540 U u
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE(TOTA 540 U U
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 540 U u
2-BUTANONE 540 U uJ CcO05
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETH 540 U uJ (#1115}
2-HEXANONE 540 U uJ CO05
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 540 U uJ Co5
ACETONE 540 U u
BENZENE 5100
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart

Sample FTS-SWMUZ26-6 Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Compound Result Qualifier o
Lab Data Data Validation Codes
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 540 U U
BROMOFORM 540 U U
BROMOMETHANE 540 U U
CARBON DISULFIDE 540 U W cos
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 540 U U
CHLOROBENZENE E40 U U
CHLOROETHANE 540 U U
CHLOROFORM 540 U U
CHLOROMETHANE 540 U U
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 540 U U
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 540 U U
ETHYLBENZENE 13000
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 540 U U
STYRENE 540 U U
TETRACHLOROETHENE 540 U U 7E
TOLUENE 170 J
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPE 540 U U
TRICHLOROETHENE 540 U U
VINYL ACETATE 540 U U
VINYL CHLORIDE 540 U U
XYLENE (TOTAL) 50000
Method: SW 8270C UGIKG )
Qualifier
Compound Result Lab Data Data Validation Code
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 410 U U
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 410 U U
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 410 U U
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 410 U U
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 1000 U U
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 1000 U U
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 1000 U U
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 416 U U
2,4,6-TRICHLORQPHENOL 410 U U
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL 410 U U
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL 410 U U
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 410 U U
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 410 U U
2,4-DINITROPHENOL 1000 U W D02,D04
2,4-DINITROPHENOL 1000 U W D02,D04
2,4-DINITROPHENOL 1000 U Ul D02,D04
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 410 U U
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE 410 U U
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE 410 U U
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 410 U U
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart

Sample FTS-SWMU26-6 Collection Date; 01/16/2001
Compound Result Qualifier -
Lab Data Data Validation Codes
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 410 U U
2-CHLOROPHENOL 410 U U
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 13000 E
2-METHYLPHENOL 410 U U
2-METHYLPHENOL 410 U U
2-NITROANILINE 1000 U U
2-NITROANILINE 1000 U U
2-NITROANILINE 1000 U U
2-NITROPHENOL 410 U U
2-NITROPHENOL 410 U U
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 410 U U
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 410 U U
a-NITROANILINE 1000 U U
3-NITROANILINE 1000 U U
3-NITROANILINE 1000 U U 3
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHEN 1000 U U
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHEN 1000 U U
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHEN 1000 U U
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYLET 410 U U
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYLET 410 U U
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENO 410 U U Ho1
4-CHLOROANILINE 410 U U
4-CHLOROANILINE 410 U U
4-CHLOROPHENYL-PHENYLE 410 U U
4-CHLOROPHENYL-PHENYLE 410 U U
4-METHYLPHENOL 410 U U
4-METHYLPHENOL 410 U U
4-NITROANILINE 1000 U U
4-NITROANILINE 1000 U U
4-NITROANILINE 1000 U U
4-NITROPHENOL 1000 U U Ho1
ACENAPHTHENE 410 U U
ACENAPHTHYLENE 410 U U
ACENAPHTHYLENE 40 U U
ANTHRACENE 410 U U
ANTHRACENE 410 U U
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 23 J
BENZO(A)PYRENE 410 U U
BENZO(8)FLUORANTHENE 410 U U
BENZO(G,H,)PERYLENE 410 U U
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 40 U U
BENZOIC ACID 410 U U
BENZYL ALCOHOL 410 U U
BIS{2-CHLORQETHOXY)MET 410 U U
BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 410 U U
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart

Sample FTS-SWMU26-6 Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Compound Result Qualifier
Lab Data Data Validation Codes
BIS{2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ET 410 U U
BIS{2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHAL 740
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE 410 U U
CARBAZOLE 4170 U U
CHRYSENE 47 J
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 470 U U
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE 410 U U
DIBENZ(A,HIANTHRACENE 410 U U
DIBENZOFURAN 410 U U
DIETHYLPHTHALATE 410 U U
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE 410 U U
FLUORANTHENE 150 J
FLUORENE 1200
HEXACHLOROBENZENE 410 U U
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 410 U U &
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTA 410 U U
HEXACHLOROETHANE 410 U U
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 410 U U
ISOPHORONE 410 U U
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMI 410 U U Ho1
N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE 410 U U
NAPHTHALENE 6000 E
NITROBENZENE 410 U U
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 1000 U U
PHENANTHRENE 2600
PHENOL 410 U U Ho1
PYRENE 380 J
Sample FTS-SWMU26-6-DL Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Method: SW 8260B  UG/KG
Qualifier

Compound Resuit Lab Data Data Validation Code
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 2200 U U
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHA 2200 U U Ho1
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 2200 U U
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 2200 U U
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 2200 U U
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 2200 U U
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE(TOTA 2200 U U
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 2200 U U
2-BUTANONE 2200 U UJ Co05
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETH 2200 U UJ co5
2-HEXANONE 2200 U W C05,Ho1
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart

Sample FTS-SWMU26-6-DL Gollection Date: 01/16/2001
Compound Result Qualifier -
Lab Data Data Validation Codes

4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 2200 U uJ co5
ACETONE ’ 2200 U u - HO4
BENZENE 4400 D
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 2200 U u
BROMOFORM 2200 U U
BROMOMETHANE 2200 U U
CARBON DISULFIDE 2200 U uJ cos
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 2200 U U
CHLOROBENZENE 2200 U u
CHLOROETHANE 2200 U u
CHLOROFORM 2200 U u
CHLOROMETHANE 2200 U u
ClIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 2200 U U
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 2200 U )
ETHYLBENZENE 11000 D Ho1 o
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 2200 U u
STYRENE 2200 U u
TETRACHLOROETHENE 2200 U U
TOLUENE 2200 U u
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPE 2200 U u
TRICHLOROETHENE 2200 U U
VINYL ACETATE 2200 U U

-VINYL CHLORIDE 2200 U U
XYLENE (TOTAL) 40000 D
Method: SW 8270C UGIKG .

Qualifier

Compound Result Lab Data Data Validation Code
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 2000 U u
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 2000 U U
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 2000 U u
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 2000 U u
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL 5160- U u
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 2000 U u
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL 2000 U u
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 2000 U U
2,4-DINITROPHENOL 5100 U u D02
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 2000 U u
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE 2000 U u
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 2000 U U
2-CHLOROPHENOL 2000 U U
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 8400 D
2-METHYLPHENOL 2000 U U
2-NITROANILINE 5100 U u
2-NITROPHENOL 2000 U u
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart
Sample FTS-SWMU26-6-DL Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Compound Result Qualifier
Lab Data Data Validation Codes

3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 2000 U U
3-NITROANILINE E100 U U
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHEN 5100 U u
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYLET 2000 U u
4-CHLORQ-3-METHYLPHENO 2000 U U
4-CHLOROANILINE 2000 U U
4-CHLOROPHENYL-PHENYLE 2000 U U
4-METHYLPHENOL - 2000 U U
4-NITROANILINE 5100 U U
4-NITROPHENOL 5100 U U
ACENAPHTHENE 2000 U U
ACENAPHTHYLENE 2000 U U
ANTHRACENE _ 2000 U U
BENZO{A)ANTHRACENE 2000 U U
BENZO(A)PYRENE 2000 U u -
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 2000 U U
BENZO(G,H,))PERYLENE 2000 U u
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 2000 U U
BENZQIC ACID 2000 U U
BENZYL ALCOHOL 2000 U U
BIS(2-CHLOROETHOXY)MET 2000 U U
BIS(2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 2000 U U
BIS(2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ET 2000 U U
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHAL 2000 U U
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE 2000 U U
CARBAZOLE 2000 U u
CHRYSENE 2000 U u
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 2000 U u
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE 2000 U U
DIBENZ(A,H)ANTHRACENE 2000 U U
DIBENZOFURAN 2000 U U
DIETHYLPHTHALATE 2000 U U
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE ' 2000 U U
FLUORANTHENE 2000 U U
FLUORENE 620 DJ
HEXACHLOROBENZENE 2000 U U
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 2000 U U
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTA 2000 U u
HEXACHLOROETHANE 2000 U u
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 2000 U u
ISOPHORONE 2000 U u
N-NITROSO0-DI-N-PROPYLAMI 2000 U u
N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE 2000 U U
NAPHTHALENE 3100 D
NITROBENZENE 2000 U U

D-35




Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart

Sample FTS-SWMU26-6-DL Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Compound Result Qualifier
Lab Data Data Validation Codes
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 5100 U U
PHENANTHRENE = 1400 DJ
PHENOL 2000 U u
PYRENE 2000 U U
Sample FTS-SWMU26-7 Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Method: SW 8260B UGIKG
Qualifier
Compound Result Lab Data Data Validation Code
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 5 U u
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHA 5 U u
1,1,2-TRICHLORQETHANE 5 U U
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 5 U u =4
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 5 U U
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 5 U U
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE(TOTA 5 U u
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 5 U u
2-BUTANONE ) 5 U U
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETH 5 U uJ Cco5
2-HEXANONE 5 U (PN} co5
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 5 U uJ Cc05
ACETQONE 11 J C05
BENZENE 5 U u
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 5 U u
BROMOFORM 5 U uJ C05
BROMOMETHANE 5 U U
CARBON DISULFIDE 5 U uJ CO05
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 5 U U
CHLOROBENZENE 5 U U
CHLOROETHANE 5 U U
CHLOROFORM 5 U U
CHLOROMETHANE 5 U uJ co5
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 5 U U
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 5 U uJ cos
ETHYLBENZENE 8
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 5 U w COo5
STYRENE 5 U u
TETRACHLOROETHENE 5 U uJ C0os
TOLUENE 5 U u
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPE 5 U u
TRICHLOROETHENE 5 U U
VINYL ACETATE 5 U u Co5
VINYL CHLORIDE 5 U u
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart

FTS-SWMU26-7

Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Compound Result Qualifier
Lab Data DataValidation Codes
XYLENE (TOTAL) 24
Method: SW 8270C  UG/KG )
Qualifier
Compound Result Lab Data Data Validation Code
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 410 U U
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 410 U U
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 410 U u
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 410 U U
2,4,56-TRICHLOROPHENOL 1000 U U
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 410 U u
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL 410 U u
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 410 U u
2,4-DINITROPHENOL 1000 U W D02,D04 .
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 410 U u
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE 410 U U
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 410 U U
2-CHLOROPHENOL 410 U u
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 150 J
2-METHYLPHENOQOL 410 U u
2-NITROANILINE 1000 U u
2-NITROPHENOL 410 U u
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 410 U U
3-NITROANILINE 1000 U U
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHEN 1000 U u
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYLET 410 U U
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENO 410 U u
4-CHLOROANILINE 410 U u
4-CHLOROPHENYL-PHENYLE 410 U U
4-METHYLPHENOL 410 U u
4-NITROANILINE 1000 U U
4-NITROPHENOL 1000 U U
ACENAPHTHENE 140 J
ACENAPHTHYLENE 410 U U
ANTHRACENE 410 U u
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 410 U U
BENZO(A)PYRENE 410 U U
BENZO(B)FLUORANTHENE 410 U u
BENZO(G,H,)PERYLENE 410 U U
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 410 U U
BENZOIC ACID 410 U u
BENZYL ALCOHOL 410 U U
BIS{2-CHLOROETHOXY)MET 410 U U
BIS{2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 410 U U
BIS{2-CHLOROISOPROPYLIET 410 U U
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart
Sample FTS-SWMU26-7

Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Compound Resulit Qualifier
Lab Data Data Validation Codes
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHAL 160 J
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE 410 U- U
CARBAZOLE 410 U U
CHRYSENE 410 U U
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 410 U U
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE 410 U u
DIBENZ(A,HYANTHRACENE 410 U U
DIBENZOFURAN 410 U u
DIETHYLPHTHALATE 410 U u
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE 410 U u
FLUORANTHENE 410 U u
FLUORENE 81 J
HEXACHLOROBENZENE 410 U U
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 410 U u
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTA 410 U u -
HEXACHLOROETHANE 410 U U
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 410 U U
ISOPHORONE 410 U U
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMI 410 U U
N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE 410 U U
NAPHTHALENE 410 U U
NITROBENZENE 410 U U
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 1000 U U
PHENANTHRENE 240 J
PHENOL 410 U u
PYRENE 410 U U
Sample FTS-SWMUZ26-8 Collection Date: 01/16/2001
Method: SW 8260B UG/KG
Qualifier
Compound Result Lab Data Data Validation Code
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE "5 U U
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHA 5 U u
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE 5 U u
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 5 U u
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 5 U u
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 5 U U
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE(TOTA 5 U u
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 5 U u
2-BUTANONE 5 U U
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETH 5 U uJ Cc05
2-HEXANONE 5 U uJ Cco5
4-METHYL-2-PENTANONE 5 U uJ Cc05
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart
Sample FTS-SWMU26-8

Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Compound Result Qualifier
Lab Data Data Validation Codes
ACETONE 14 J C05
BENZENE 2 J.
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 5 U u
BROMOFORM 5 U uJ C05
BROMOMETHANE 5 U u
CARBON DISULFIDE 5 U uJ Cco5
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 5 U U
CHLOROBENZENE 5 U U
CHLOROETHANE 5 U u
CHLOROFORM 65 U u
CHLOROMETHANE 5 U uJ Ccos
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 5 U u
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 5 U uJ Co0s
ETHYLBENZENE 1M
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 5 U w C05 .
STYRENE 5 U u
TETRACHLOROETHENE 5 U uJ co5
TOLUENE 5 U u
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPE 5 U U
TRICHLOROETHENE 5 U U
VINYL ACETATE 5 U uJ CO05
VINYL CHLORIDE 5 U u
XYLENE (TOTAL) 39
Method: SW 8270C UGIKG .
Qualifier
Compound Result Lab Data Data Validation Code
1.2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 410 U U
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 410 U u
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 410 U U
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 410 U U
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL : 1000 U U
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL 410 U u
2,4-DICHLOROPHENOL 410 U U
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL 410 U U
2,4-DINITROPHENOL 1000 U uJ D02,D04
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE 410 U u
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE 410 U u
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE 410 U u
2-CHLOROPHENOL 410 U u
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE 410 U U
2-METHYLPHENOL 410 U u
2-NITROANILINE 1000 U u
2-NITROPHENOL 410 U u
3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE 410 U U
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Site: SWMU 26 Fort Stewart
Sample FTS-SWMU26-8 Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Compound Result Qualifier
Lab Data Data Validation Codes

3-NITROANILINE 1000 U U
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHEN 1000 U U
4-BROMOPHENYL-PHENYLET 410 U U
4-CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENO 410 U U
4-CHLORQANILINE 410 U U
4-CHLOROPHENYL-PHENYLE 410 U U
4-METHYLPHENOL 410 U U
4-NITROANILINE 1000 U U
4-NITROPHENOL 1000 U U
ACENAPHTHENE 410 U U
ACENAPHTHYLENE 410 U U
ANTHRACENE 410 U U
BENZO(A)ANTHRACENE 410 U U
BENZO(A)PYRENE 410 U U
BENZO{B)FLUORANTHENE 410 U U i
BENZO(G,H,)PERYLENE 410 U U
BENZO(K)FLUORANTHENE 410 U U
BENZOIC ACID 410 U U
BENZYL ALCOHOL 410 U U
BIS{2-CHLOROETHOXY)MET 410 U U
BIS{2-CHLOROETHYL)ETHER 410 U U
BIS(2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ET 410 U U
BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHAL 160 J
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE 410 U U
CARBAZOLE 410 U U
CHRYSENE 410 U U
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE 410 U U
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE 410 U U
DIBENZ(A,H)ANTHRACENE 410 U U
DIBENZOFURAN 410 U U
DIETHYLPHTHALATE 410 U U
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE 410 U U
FLUORANTHENE ' 410 U U
FLUORENE 410 U U
HEXACHLOROBENZENE 410 U U
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE 410 U U
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTA 410 U U
HEXACHLOROETHANE 410 U U
INDENO(1,2,3-CD)PYRENE 410 U U
ISOPHORONE 410 U U
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMI 410 U U
N-NITROSODIPHENYLAMINE 410 U U
NAPHTHALENE 410 U U
NITROBENZENE 410 U U
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 1000 U U
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Site; SWMU 26 Fort Stewart
Sample FTS-SWMU26-8

'

Collection Date: 01/16/2001

Compound

PHENANTHRENE
PHENOL
PYRENE

Result Qualifier -
Lab Data Data Validation Codes
220 J

410 U U
410 UV U
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